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Welcome to Wausau East!

At East we offer many different sports, clubs,
and activities. In this guide you will find many
useful tools to help navigate you through sports

and activities for your time at Wausau East. If
you have any questions feel free to reach out to

our Athletic Secretary, Mrs. Steinke —

esteinke@wausauschools.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Wausau East Athletics and Activities Website
Athletic Registration

Sports Physicals

Athletic Fees

Mandatory Parent/Player Sports Meeting
Fear the Beard Fest

Athletic/ Activity Attendance Expectations
Grade Expectations

SportsYou App

Gameday Tickets

Home Game Live Stream

2024-2025 Sports Information (Coaches, Start Dates, and SportsYou Codes)
2024-2025 Club Information

o Uy A

O 0 0 0 I I &

—


mailto:esteinke@wausauschools.org

Wausau East Athletics and Activities Website

https://east.wausauschools.org/athletics-activities

Athletic & Activities Website

On our website you can access:

Athletic Registration

Purchasing Gameday Tickets

Home Game Live Stream

Activities Calendar

Jack Shack(School Store)
Parent/Player Sports Meeting & Quiz
Hall of Fame Information

Club Listings and descriptions

Sports listings with coach contact information and SportsYou Codes
Athletic and Activities Code of Conduct
Auditorium Technical Information


https://east.wausauschools.org/athletics-activities

BEFORE YOU CAN PLAY

Athletic Registration

Registration will open on July 1% for the 2024-2025 school year.
If you register before then you will be registering for the
2023-2024 school year.

e If you participated in a sport at Horace Mann OR previously
at East, you would already have an account and will use
that information to sign in and register for Wausau East
Athletics as well. Athletics Registration

e If you already have a student that has played a sport and are registering a
sibling, you will add the sibling to your family account.

Sports Physicals

Every year before your athlete can participate in a sport, they will need to either
submit a Sports Physical (signed by the doctor) OR an Alternate Year Card
(signed by parent or guardian). Physicals signed after April 1% of the current year
are good. If your physical was signed BEFORE April 1% of the current year, you
will need an alternate year card.

2024-2025 physicals must be dated 4/1/2023 or later

Free Sports physicals available at Wausau Free Clinic

We are open on Tues from 3 :00 - 7:00 PM & Thurs from 1:00 - 5:00 PM by appointment only.

Email: info@wausaufreeclinic.com  Call (715) 869-4922

360 Grand Avenue, Suite 600
Wausau, Wisconsin, 54403

Athletic Fees

There is a $50 ($75 for Boys Lacrosse) athletic fee for EACH sport that will need
to be paid before your athlete can compete. This can be paid on your Infinite
Campus Parent Portal or by sending check or cash with your athlete to the
Business Office (Mrs. Behnke) or to the Athletic Office (Mrs. Steinke)


https://wausaueast-ar.rschooltoday.com/home
mailto:info@wausaufreeclinic.com

Athletic/Activity Attendance Expectations

Athletes are required to be at school for at least half a day to be able to practice
or compete. Head coaches oversee their athletes' attendance every day before

practice or games in Infinite Campus,

Grade Expectations

A student-athlete is just that, a STUDENT- athlete. Academics come before
athletics, therefore at the end of each QUARTER students failing one or more
classes will become Academically Ineligible. While ineligible, they are allowed to
practice but not compete until they have completed the necessary requirements:

e In order to be academically eligible to participate in competitions/events, a student must have
no failing grades. A student not meeting this criterion will be ineligible for
games/competition/events for fifteen (15) consecutive scheduled school days and nights. The
ineligibility will begin on the fifth (5th) scheduled school day following the end of the first
(1st), second (2nd), or third (3rd) quarter.

To regain academic eligibility, the student must complete a grade check form from the activities
director and obtain signatures of all their current grading teachers. This should be done on day
13 or 14 of their ineligibility

e Ifastudent has no F’s or I’s after the grade check form is completed, they would become
eligible on the 16" school day. If the 15" day falls on a Friday, the student is not eligible until
Monday. To maintain eligibility, the student must complete a second grade check form on day
30 to ensure continued passing grades in all classes.

e Grade changes and removal of an incomplete grade (I) must be completed within two weeks of
the date grades are posted for students to maintain eligibility.

e It does NOT matter what class the student received the F or I in—it still counts towards
academic ineligibility.

e Only quarter grades affect eligibility, semester grades do not affect eligibility.

e Only full-time students are allowed to participate in athletics.

2024-25 ACTIVITIES/ATHLETICS
ACADEMIC INELIGIBILITY DATES

QUARTER ENDS

INELIGIBILITY
STARTS

15-DAY GRADE
CHECK

ELIGIBILITY
DATE
Day 16

30 Day Recheck

Fri Nov 1, 2024

Fri Nov 8, 2024

Wed Dec 4, 2024

Thur Dec 5, 204

Meon. Jan 6, 2025

Fri, Jan 17,2025

Fri, Jan 24, 2025

Fri, Feb. 14, 2025

Tue, Feb. 18, 2025

Tue, Mar. 11 2025

Fri, Mar. 21, 2025

Fri, Apr. 4, 2025

Tue, Apnil 29, 2025

Wed, April 30, 2025

Wed, May 21, 202

Thur May 30, 2024

Thur, June 6, 2024
or depends on fall
sport participation

Wed June 26, 2023
or depends on fall
sport participation

Thurs June 27, 2023

or depends on fall
sport participation

Fall Sports: 21 days
from the first
allowed competition



https://wausauwi.infinitecampus.org/campus/wausau.jsp
https://docs.google.com/document/u/0/d/15kiSsYjIAscK6z8xpfitzJJCWCOifepB-s-CaoCa6WU/edit

IMPORTANT PLACES

SportsYou App

Almost all of our sports (Girls Hockey and Boys Lacrosse are the
exception) and a few of our clubs use the SportsYou App for both
athletes and parents. It will have each team's schedule posted and
is also used as a communication tool for coaches. SportsYou
Codes for each sport can be found on our website or on page 8 of
this packet.

SportsYou App

Gameday Tickets

We are completely cashless at Wausau East for Game Day and
Theater tickets. You can purchase your tickets in advance at:

https://gofan.co/app/school/\W112964

Wausau East Students can get in free to most (tournament and
playoff games are excluded) HOME games with their Student ID’s.
We also offer many different game passes that are all available to
purchase on the website.

Gameday Tickets

All Wisconsin Valley Conference Schools (Wausau West, DCE, Wisconsin
Rapids, Merrill, Stevens Point, and Marshfield) also use GoFan for their tickets
as well.

Home Game Live Stream

Can’t make it to a home game? We livestream all of our Varsity
Volleyball, Football, Soccer, Basketball, and Wrestling meets
through Hudl.

Some away games may also be livestreamed, we do our best to
share those links through the SportsYou App.

Home Game Livestream


https://gofan.co/app/school/WI12964
https://fan.hudl.com/usa/wi/wausau/organization/2379/wausau-eastsch-high-school

2024-2025 Sports Information

Fall Sports

Sport Head Coach Start Date SportsYou Code

Tyler Kramer

Foothall tykramerg@gmail.com Tuesday, August 6 ABST-RP8S
Tyler Smith

Cheerleading tyler.reiS6@gmail.com Tuesday, August 6 HFEV-YAHW
Janna Hillman

Girls Golf jhillman@wausauschools.org Monday, August 12 ABHA-DA4W
Derek Steinke

Girls Swim dsteinke@wausauschools.org | Tuesday, August 13 24AC-KZKR
Tim Zahl

Girls Tennis zahldjesus@yahoo.com Tuesday, August 13 WRTT-JNVG
Ben Johnson

Boys Soccer bmjohnson@wausauschools. Monday, August 19 ZNLA-GWW
Tim Olson

Cross Country  |tolson@wausauschools.org Monday, August 19 FR2ZK-R3IKX
Jennifer Stout

Volleyball jstout@wausauschools.org Monday, August 19 LSAS-FTR4

Winter Sports
Sport Head Coach Start Date SportsYou Code

Dan Garrett W2NT-NFJH

Boys Basketball | danielgarrett22@gmail.com Monday, November 18
Jennifer Stout

Girls Basketball |jstout@wausauschools.org Maonday, November 11 MAHF-GJK4
Derek Steinke

Boys Swim dsteinke@wausauschools.org | Monday, November 18 754U-GZ87
Josh Pearson

Curling pearson j004@yahoo.com 3rd week in October BFT8-QAFZ
Nathan Pagel

Boys Hockey pagels5705@frontier.com Monday, November 11 6W2U-CTYE
Janna Wimmer

Girls Hockey jjurkovich@gmail.com Maonday, November 11 MIA
Matt Natzke

Wrestling mnatzke@wausauschools.org | Monday, November 18 FG4U-KN2ZL
Tyler Smith

Cheerleading  |tyler.rei96@gmail.com End of October HF EV-YAHW

Spring Sports

Sport Head Coach Start Date SportsYou Code

Jon Winter Varsity - RETZ-ZDQY

Baseball jwinter@wausauschools.org Monday, March 24 JV - ZGCG-WNEN
Glenn Welsh

Boys Golf welsgof@pcpros.net Monday, March 31 AAJF-ZZDY
Ben Johnson

Girls Soccer bmjohnson@wausauschools.org| Monday, March 24 T8Z2-VMR3
Mark Ekiss

Boys Track mekiss@wausauschools.org Maonday, March 10 SNYN-XRNH
Tim Olson

Girls Track tolson@wausauschools.org Monday, March 10 2WBC-TEWC
Derek Steinke

Softhall dsteinke@wausauschools.org Monday, March 17 ZTTB-BeWY
Tim Zahl

Boys Tennis zahldjesus@yahoo.com Monday, March 31 QNGS-CKCW
Andrew Aleckson

Boys Lacrosse |aaleckson@dce k12 wi.us Monday, March 17 NIA
Bri Marcott

Girls Lacrosse |btmarcott@gmail.com Monday, March 17 L7NC-6ANGB

Athletic Director =TBD

Athletic Secretary — Elissa Steinke
inke @w hools.or

Athletic Trainer — Krista McLouth
kkautza-mclouth@bonejoint.net

Athletics Registration



2024-2025 Club Information

Scan or go to

https://shorturl.at/gxB9b

for club descriptions,

participation dates, and

requirements.

Club Advisor(s) Contact Info SportsYou Code
Archery Kris Schumacher kschumac@wausauschaols.on
Bowling Sarah Elliott sarahelliott @letsgobowl.on
Chamber Orchestra Kirsten Hornby kihornby@wausauschools.org SM544DPH
DECA Trevor Knight tknight @wausauschools.org HWWV5B5PA
East End Players Stacey Drenk sdrenk@wausauschools.org
FCA Dana Schubring dschubri@wausauschools.org W3IKLWGT
ECCLA Kat.ie Dykhu.is kdykhuis@wausauschaols.org
Jennifer Genrich jgenrich@wausauschools.org
FFA Joe Staszak jstaszak@wausauschools.org
Forensics Deb Watz dwatz@wausauschools.org
Gaming Club Nick Donisch ndonisch@wausauschools org
Hlee Yang hyang@wausauschoals.org
(35A (Gender Sexuality Alliance) Rebecca Zoromski rzoromski@wausauschools.arg
Hmong Dance Club Seth Clendenning sclenden@wausauschools.org
Jannel McCallum imccallu@wausauschools.org
International Cooking Club Jody Krieg Jkrieg@wausauschools.org
Intramurals Jacob Dick jdick @wausauschools.org
Juniior Girls Sérah Nilles snilles@wausauschools.org
Liz Zastrow ezastrow@wausauschools.org
Key Club Kirsten Horby khornby@wausauschools.org B4BJ5TE2
Link Crew Olivia Dreger odreger@wausauschools.org RYAVUXES
Jason Beal jbeal @wausauschoals.org
| umberjack Ambassadors JES.S Tryax jtruax@wausauschools.org
Katie Gilles kgilles@wausauschools.org
Betsy Stangel bstangel@wausauschools.org
Math Club Matt Natzke mnatzke @wausauschools.org
Atina Faulks afaulks@wausauschools.org
National Honor Saciety Doris Martin dmartin@wausauschools.org

Nordic Ski Jon Oestreich jonoestreich @icloud.com
Alpine Ski Jeff Tabin ski.guy@hotmail.com
Prestige Meegahn Palecek mpalecek@wausauschools.org
Sarah Nilles snilles@wausauschools.org
Prom ,
Liz Zastrow ezastrow@wausauschools.org
: _ Sarah Nilles snilles@wausauschools.org
Raise Your Voice
Jess Truax jtruax@wausauschools.org
Zak Kachel zkachel@wausauschools.org

Skills USA

Hunter Rochester

hrochester@wausauschools.org

Solo & Ensemble

Kirsten Hornby

kihornby@wausauschools.org

Student Council TBD TBD
TECH Crew Glenn Peters gpeters@wausauschools.org
Tophatters Curtis Hanson cahanson@wausauschools.org
. Andy Woodward woody7c@gmail.com
Youth Trap Scholastic Clay Target Program - -

Tim Kuski tkuski@charter.net

Dave Hale dhale@wausauschools.org
WEBAHC .

Suan Wilson twilson@wausauschools.org

WI Interschalastic Horsemanship Assoc

Brenda Bargender

pegasusacres@gmail.com

Youth Cultural Club

Seth Clendenning

sclenden@wausauschools.org




